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Our reference;  EF15/8737:DOC15/155116:PW
Contact; Paul Wearne (02) 4224 4100

NSW Department of Planning & Environment
(Attention: Pilar Aberasturi)

GPO Box 39 ‘

SYDNEY NSW 2001

Dear Ms Aberasturi

REQUEST FOR SEARS FOR RESIDENTIAL/RETAIL MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT AT SITE 53,
2 FIGTREE DRIVE, SYDNEY OLYMPIC PARK (SSD 7033)

| am writing in reply to your request to provide comment on the proposed Secretary Environmental Assessment |
Requirements (SEARSs) in relation to the above site at Sydney Olympic Park received electronically by the
Environment Protection Authority (EPA) on 23 March 2015.

Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) has advised the EPA the proposal is State Significant
Development and involves the redevelopment of the site for activities including a supermarket, 418 dwellings
accommodated in a number of high rise buildings that will be up to 14 storeys and open space.

The proposed development is in the vicinity of the Sydney Olympic Park Sport and Entertainment Precinct and
the Homebush Bay Liquid Waste Treatment Plant (LWTP). These facilities have a history of community
complaints to the EPA. This includes odours associated with the operation of the LWTP and noise complaints
associated with the operation of Sydney Olympic Park. These issues have previously been identified as part of
the Carter Street Urban Activation (UAP). To inform the assessment of the Carter Street UAP, DPE has also
convened a LWTP inter-agency working group. This whole of government working group which includes EPA
representation is tasked to plan for alternative liquid waste treatment capacity in anticipation of potential
future closure of the LWTP by 2025. This facility currently accepts, amongst other liquid waste streams,
high volumes of mixed liquid waste from major emergencies such as industrial fires which then require
categorisation and treatment/ disposal. The EPA has advised DPE that it is unable to support the. UAP
proposal until a resolution is achieved that addresses the incompatibility between the LWTP and the
proposed residential precinct.

On the basis of a review of the submitted information, the EPA considers that it is important for decisions that
arise out of the Carter Street UAP to also be used to help inform new development in the SOPA Precinct.
The EPA recommends that DPE convene a meeting with SOPA and EPA to discuss these issues and how to
best proceed with the request for SEARs for the above development. Until this occurs the EPA is not in a
position at the present time to provide comments on the SEARs. That is, because of the potentially sericus
implications for quality of life for new residents and business owners and the risk of increased complaints in
relation to odour and noise, a consistent pathway to address these issues is needed first.

The EPA has attached (Attachment A) a copy of its response on the Carter Street UAP for DPE to consider as
part of its assessment of the above proposal. The EPA considers the issues identified in this response are
equally important and relevant to the above development. These include but not necessarily limited to the
following key issues:

1. The operation of the LWTP, its importance for NSW as critical infrastructure and the risk of land use
conflict due to potential odour impacts if the development proceeds. For example odour studies
undertaken for the Carter Street UAP reveal that the proposed development site will be adversely
affected by odour from operations associated with the LWTP;
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2. The operation of Sydney Olympic Park, its regulation and the need for any understanding, refining of
current processes or mitigation measures to be identified to address any potential noise impacts
associated with the operation of the Sport and Entertainment Precinct; and

3. Contaminated Land Management.

If you have any comments regarding this letter, and to organise a meeting between DPE/SOPA and EPA at a
mutually convenient time, please contact Paul Wearne on (02) 4224 4100.

Yours sincerely

/(':Zﬁ@wmdﬂf 155015

GISELLE HOWARD
Director Metropolitan
Environment Protecticn Authority

Att:




" ATTACHMENT A

Qur referonca:  EFH4B003D0C14/32676-15:PW
Gontact: Eaul Woamno {02} 4224 4100

NSW Doepartmont of Planning & Environment
{Attentlon: Anna Johnston)

GPO Box 39

SYDNEY NSW 2001

Dear Ms Johnston
CARTER BTREET LIDGOMBE - URBAN ACTIVATION PRECINGT

I am writing to provide comment on tho exhibited report and assoclated sludles In relation to the Carter Street
Lideombe Urban Aclivatlon Pracinet recaived by the Environment Protection Authorily (EPA) on ‘14 March 2014,

The planning report states that the renewal of the Carter Sireet precinet will support Sydney Olympic Park In Its
role as a Specialised Centre/Town Cantre and provide a mix of housing, employment and relall sewvices, It s
alse supportad by the Draft Melropolltan Strategy for Sydnoy 2031 and conslstanl wilh the NSW Umban
Aclivation Precinet Guldefines. The precinct borders Sydney Olympic Park ahd the Homebush Bay Liguid
Waste Traatinent Plant (LWTP)

Currently, a range of commeralal and duslidal land uses ecoupy this land and provkle a buffer o existing
residontial housing to the south of the precinet at Lidlcombe I relatlon to the operation of Sydney Olymple Park
and the Homehush Bay Liquid Waste Treatment Plant (LWTP). There facilities have had a past history of
community complalit to the EPA ragarding odour assoclated with the oparation of the LWTP and nolse
caliplainls assoclated with the operation of Sydney Olympic Park.

The EPA acvises thal it s not In a positlon at the present tine to suppoit the rezonlng proposal. On the hasis of
review of submiited informaflon the EPA has identifiad several key issues that require further clarification and
resolution as part the assessmont and delermination of thig rezoning proposal, They relate to the adequacy of
the formallon submitted to assess impacls and miligale the effasts of these Impacts. These Key lssues are
dletalled in Attachment A and include the following:

t. - The aparation of the LWTP, ils importance for NSW as crilloat Infrastruclure and tha rlsk of land use
gonflict due to potential adour Impacls if residential rezening proceeds;

2, The operallon of Sydney Olymple Park, lls regulation and the adequacy of proposed measures to
_ millgate and manage any potential noise impacts.
3. Cohtaminated Land Manhagement; and

4. General Malters.

I'do encourage a meeting to be sel up between Depariment of Planning and Environment (DPE) anet EPA at o
mutually convanient tine to furlher discuss tho above issuas, Ploase contact me on 9996 6800 to action tis. If
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you have any guesfions on the detall of this submission In the regarding this matlet, please copiact Mr Paul
Waearne on (02) 4224 4100,

Yours sincerely
/ng@’w*wxrc/ bls ooy
4

Director Metropolitan
Envirgnment Protection Authorit

Att
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ATTACHMENT A
1 Horiebush Bay LiGuld Waste Troatmant Plant (LWTP)

Qverview. . , _
The Homebush Bay Liquid Waste Treatiment Plant (LWTP) Is crilical infrastructure. for NSW that treats
approximataly fwo thirds of llquid hazerdous waste generatac in the. Sydney Gredter Metropolitan Region,
The LWTP treats a wida range of liquld wastes including diffioull to. lreat wastes- for which there are no
alternalive freatment oplions i NSW. The plant also treals leachate from former-landfills managed by the
Sydnoy Olymplc Park Authority {SOPA). ' ' '

The submiltec! odour assesstent states that approximately.25 per cent of the precinet may be adversely
affectad by odour from oporations assovlated with the LWTE, To mitigate this impact, the proposal does
recormend that residentlal development could he progressively staged firlhest form tha LWTP (southern
area of precinet) to-the closest areas (fo the west of the pracinct) Untll the end of tho life of the LWTP, The.
proposal does acknowledgs the impoitance of the LWTP.and that a solitlon will raciire -a whole of

Governimeni approach but does not Indicate a process for this to bs achleved.

The EPA currently regulates the LWTP under.an Environment Protastion Licence (EPL 4580) and has
baen working with the Conipany to deliver substantial Improvetnents in relation to odour cortrol at the plant
in the last ten years, These agreed Poliutlon Reduclion Programs are.still continuing.: However, the desigh
of the plant; inaluding many potential sources of fugitive emissions, its age, the types of waste it troats and
the potential for offsite adour emissions through the sewerage 'system, mean that adverse odour Impacts
oi any nearby resldents are unfikely lo be completely avoided.”In addilion, -even with the best poliution
contrals unforsean events can-alse happeh which can result Ih-odour emissions, '

These malters have bean previously ralsed by EPA to DPE during consultallany on this proposal and past
* land rezoning proposals n relation to the developmen! of Sydney Olympio Park. In this regard, the EPA [s
unable to support the. rezoning proposal al this time until & process is agreed by Governiment lo adtress
incompatinility batwaen the' LWTP.and the proposed residental precinct, - ‘

The. EPA undlerstands -that the land occupled by the LWTP Is currently rezoned for residential and
commerclal use under the: Sydney Olymple Park Master Plan 2030, While previous consideration was
given to relocalion ‘of thie LWTP prior to the Sydney Olympics and .again In 2010, no altermative was
identified. Irrespactive, (he EPA stipports and would: perticipate Tn & whols of Government approach in
gliding and developing solullons to Inform the future of the LWTP. The EPA considera that this process
should hot-he left to a post-appioval phage but rather uridertaken as part or in:parallel with the current
_proposal fo Inform tho assessimant and ultimately the determination of the proposal,

Odouy ,
The EPA has underlaken a feview of the Odour Assessiment. and provides the following comments for
DPE's consideration, In general fhe EPA considers-that the Impacts assodlated from the operalion of the
LWTP ‘may have heen underestimated resulting in-a larger proportion of the: proposed . precingt o ‘be
Impacted by odour, If the rezoning proceeds, the EPA conslders there isa high potential for future land uso
conflicl. Tha EPA brovides the following commaeits for DPE's considaration in ralation 1o these concerns:

%) The odelr assessment ‘concludes that there is potentia) for. odour impaocts wilhin the proposad
precinet due to the operations of the LWTP;: o S

b)  The assessment conclusion, that the LWTP has potential to. gause -off-slte odour Impaols; Is

‘ ‘eonslstent- with the EPA’s oporational experishoe T the area; o o

) itia Ilkely that worst oase Inpacts ccclrduring process upsets or non-routine operations at e site,

. Thess condillons are very difficult to duantify and assess with cerlainly; o

d) There Is -corisidarable uncertainty assoclatsd with canstruating. & Tnadeling ‘scenario . of ‘adour
Impacts whefe process varlabllity Is expected. For example; guantifying the effect of (st not
oxhaustive) o o '
® emission control perfarmancs-andfor bypass
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o fraquency and duration of process upsels
“ variability of process/iesd maleiial
& amlssion sampling data vatiability; '

e} ItIs hat glaar that all potentlal odour saurees in the ragion wera included In the assessnient. EPA
- hotes that there are other exlsting odotir saurces that, if included In the model, coutd impact on the.

Trequiency, duration and geographical extent of adours. predicted in‘the Urban Activation Precint.
These solrces may Include (list not exhaustive):

° Aubum Resourds and Recovery Gentra
* Sydney Watar sewar pumping stalions
o Other nearby existing Industrial premises;

f) Based on the above faclors, It s not possible to confirm with cortainty that worst case scenarios ang
odowr impacts for he precinct have been assessed, However, the main conclusion of the odouy
agsesament, highlighting the potentfal for odotir impaots and land-use confilet in the prainet,
remainsvalld, h ' -

g) Itis unilkely that revising the Gelour madelling assessinent will provide certalaly of the frequency,
duration or geagraphical extent of potenlial odour Impaots In the precinel; ‘

h) A land-use_planning conflict potentially exists hulween existing idustry, inchuding slate significant
infrastructuire, and proposed residential development in the area.

Theée_ matlers réqulre further claiification and resolulion as part the ‘nagdasment and detarmination of this
rezoning proposal, :

2. Sydney Olyimpic Park

Overview

The entertalnment precinct of Sydney Clymple Park Is managed by SOPA. In general, this Authority is the
Appropriate Regulatory-Authorlty (ARA) under the POEO {General) Ragufatlon in relstion to potential nolse
impacts associated with entertainment activities carriad on at Sydney Olymple Park, While Infraquent, there
gan also be situations where the EPA may have an ARA role If the sotivity Is-cardad:on by the State or a
public authority,

The SOPA Adt 2001 regulated hy SOPA also establishes a maxitium permissible nolse level of BBAB(A).
Laie isiine JOF events and BOPA's ¢urreht Nolse Management Plan Is pullt aroiing this inlt. Speclfic nolse
fimits imay also be set for Indlividual events, Section 48A of the SOPA Act also establishos thal the emission
of noise froh a inajor vent at Sydney Olymple Paik dooes Hot constitule & publlo or private hitisanee and
(hat no action tay he taken, oxcept whore nolse exceeds tha maximum. permissible noise laval at the
nearest residential fagade. '

Noise : _

The proposal refles oh-final hullding design layoiit and archltactural acoustioal treatments of huildings to
mitigate Impacts assosiated with the operation of Sydney Olympic. Park. To ensure this is achieved, the
Draft Developmant Gonirel Plan (DCP) for the pracinet contains proposed nolse erlteria for fullire dwellings
_ an the site. In addition, it algo proposes a coverant advising property: owhers thal-‘resldents will not
eomplain i any foriim or-seek to make any.clafim or instltute action agains! SOPA In telation to-specilfed
impacts of ‘nofse associaled with events within Sydnoy Olymple Park.! The EPA provides the following
comments for Department of Planning -and Environments (DPE) conslderation I relation’ to these

approaches and dssockited nolse assessnient:

a)  The EPAgenerally supports the use of a positive covanant se thal future properly ownars are aware
of Testrictions on potential racourse for Impacts assodlated with events at Sydney Qlymple Park,
Hawever, the EPA recommends that this covenant apply to only those aspeots that-are provided for
I ayisting leglslation and that thase links are mada clear: For axample, asclion 48A of the SOPA

Act provides that where nolse excesds 85 dB(A) al the nearest resldential fagade, {hen this may
conatitule -:a nulsance, The ‘covenant should iharefore not impede.the -ablily of fulure proparty
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b).

o)

d)

)

g
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owners to_addrgss nolse oxceeding this imit, or any other impact not expressly excludad by
feglslailon.

The drait DCP proposes recominended and maxinium noise criteria for Internal apaces for. building,

While.the £PA supports tho usg of speclfic noise criterla In the draft DCP, the'EPA conslders that
hoth set-of criteria |8 nol warrahted and may cause confuston. In this regard, the criteria:should be
conslstent with the NSW Stale Infrasiructire. SEPP and Development Near Rafl Cotridors and
Busy Roads -~ Interim Guideline, Tn addition, tha EPA -also gonsiders. hat limils addressing low
freguenicy nolse should also be spacified lo vapture low frequancy impacts ‘agsociated wilh
snfertalnivient events. Nolse: deslgn crlterla 'shotld -alse-be adopted for all sensitive land. uges
Including the propeaed. primary sohool, DPE may also wish 1o conalder a5 a design. process
outcome for the proposed precinct the delivary of a reasonable acoustio amenity for any.outdoor
apages, For example balconies, open spaces and parks to are {mpartant featuras and provide
relfef for residents. If this regard infarmation should be dooumented oii the adequacy of tha
proposed noise ciiteria and how the above issues can be addressed,

The EPA fecomiminds that thie wording the.draft DGP Section 4.6 Acoustic Assessment.subsection
2 be amended as follows to.provide certalnly that the nolge criterla will b inet.

"Development applicalions are lo demonstrats how hulldings wlll comply with the nolse
oritetta spocifiod in Table 4.

I additlen, the EPA also recommends a condition should also be included thal provides a process
that validales achiévement of the. criferla post construction. This process gould Include dataiied
acousfic design Inpult inte the construction certifieate plans and specifioation, Validallon could also
he undertaken prior to the lssue of an ocoupation cerliflcale to-ensure any agoustic: design
meastires have been satisfactorlly incorporaled Into the development as a furthar check and
balance, .

Page 26 of thie Noisa Assassment states 'Givan the focatlon of Project site immedlately adjacent to

fie SOP snfertainment prepincl, thara exist grounds for requesting Gouncit a refaxation of 35 dB(A)
internal neise oritorlon adopied above for residontial -apariments,’ Clarlfication ls reguired on
whether the draft DGP ‘provides such a. process for relaxation of conditions ‘as It would not be
supported by the EPA,

The ‘Nolse Assessment propeses glazing as an acoustical architeciural troatment, Clarification
shotlld be satght on whather such acoustical treatments are sultable for mitigating low fraqushey
hoige from @ntertainment activities. 1n addition; these features are ohly feasible when they are
closed requiring the need for imechanical ventilation, i this regard, clarification i also required on
whether the Impaicts of any proposed meshanical ventitation gystems have heen considerad in the
assessmént; '

Tha subiitted Nolso Assessment hag ‘assumed that high nolse-lovel events will only- oscur twice
per-year, The EPA considers historical information on event numbers per year should guide the
assumption used In the assessmenit, In thls ragard Justification should be sought on the adequacy
of the nuniber tisad I the assesament;

The EPA hotes that the Nolse Assessiient did not assess noise from all night dance parties held.at
Acer Arana-as lhese wers considered to be Infrequent. Although these evenls are not held often,
they have 1he potential to catse impact on surrounding residents as they confinue throughout the
night and generate low frequency noise impaot from dance musko. The ERA recommenids that the
impacts from slich events ba assessed and appropriate miligation measures Identifled.

The Nolse Assessment has not assessed inpacts associated with fireworks: which are oflen part of
concerts. aiid  other ‘events Including the Royal Easter Show.  SOPA has previously Inforviad the
EPA that they have recalved complaints vegarding flreworks I the past. In this regard, clarificatlon
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Is ‘requirad that all potentlal nolse sourcds from SOPA activities have beon assessed and
appropriate miligation lciantifiad

)] The Nolse Assessniant appeara to be linlted 1o nolse Impac{s assoclated with the operation of

' Sydney. Olympic Park, however. here are other polential noise gources surrounding the. precinct
inchiding the operations af the-Lidcomba |iquid Waste Dispesal Faclllly ‘and alher surrounding
commerclal and Industrial aclivitios:. In this regard, Information Is ragulred that. ensuies all
potentially nolsy activities have been identifled and appropriataly asaessed and miligation identiftad
If reguiired to ensure land uss confliol Is prevantad.

Theso maltars require further dlarification and feselution as part the assessment and-determination of this
rezening propasal.

3 Gontaminated Land

The EPA has undertaken a review of the submilted WSP's Preflininaty $ile Investigation report, The report
appears to be limiled to only the southarn saction of the Carter Sirest Urban Activation Precinet, being the
area 1o the south of Carter Street, west of Hill Road and esst of Blrmle Avenus, In-this regard, Justifioation
should be provided on the reagsons far limiting the site’ Investigations to ohly this arpa. As SEPP 55 requires
a similar level of assessment to be undetlakeri over the entire area of the precinet to Inform dacislons
régatding rezoning of thase lands.

The repart also did not Inolude appendices B fo G which included Council Documents, aerlal photographs
and Geotechnical Reparts eto. In this regard, those Appendices should be sought and Inoludad with the
rapott to nform the assessment of the proposal.

The report states that the aroa coverad by the slte Invesligation was vacand opan grassland up to the
1970s. A rall ine ran through the arca from the 1930s to the 1080s which was assoclated with a nearby
abatloir. The - slte was devaloped. into its current mixed - Industrialfcommercial (mostly warehousing)
configuratlan Tn the 1970s and 1980s, For the purpose of the invesligatlon, the site was dividad into 13
properties basad on currant ownership, Threa of these properties -couldn't be accessed for inspection
{these include a sewer pumping station and an Ausgrid substation). The main Issues identified by ihe
Invastigations include historical filing and uiiderground fuel storage al three of the 13 properties;

The EPA conours with the recommendations - detaited i the raport for addilional investigation to be
undertaken lo inform the rezonlng of the lands, However (he EPA recommends thal -thesa additional
investigations should also include clarification anclfor additional Inforination on the following mafters:

a) The report alates thiat "high presstre olf lines were noted to-run adjacent to Carter Shiget and
through every property within the: sile along the northern houndaries”, Further inforibation ahoyld boe
sought ‘on the history of the pipelines, Inchuding any histery of leakages, and the nead for sail ancl/or
groundwater Investigations In. relation to-iho pipellie;

) Further information should be sought from’ Ausgiid on thé ‘history 'of the substation, . Including
whether thera are any Invesligation reports for that site, This should also inolude any Information on
any other properlles thiat could ot he accessad ¢uring 1he Tnvestigallons:

d)  “Clarllication is requirad on whether thers are any putantml groundwater impacts_and potonttal fur

offsite Inipacls espacially with an area of envirehmental concern being atjacent fo Haslems Crook;

d) While the report includes soimo disoussion’ on underground service :storage tanka (fermel and'_
exlsting), there Is no referanca to WorkCover Dangerous Goods Information. Glarifleation should be.

sought on whother WorkGover was consulted during the Investigatlons and document the outcomes
of this discussion,
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Genaral Maltars

Page 24 of the 'Carter Streel Lidcomba Urban Activallon Precinct Propesal’ states the ‘W
Motorway creales acousto and air quallly lssues' that will be a key constralnt for the proposed
precinet, However, the accompanying studles don't Include any information or assessiment on these
kay issues. Clarification or additional infoermation should be sought on how lhese gonslraints have

haen addressed.

There will be a time of fransiion where some exisling industrial landuses remain as parl of the
proposed slaging process for resldentlal growth in the precinet. However, untit complstion of the
pracinet, there la a potentlal for land use confllct arlsing regarding nolse and alr gualify issues as
new residential .development encroach upon these existing industral activilies, The EPA
recommonds that these issuds should be addressed through the draft DCP.

Sectlon 3.8 of the ‘Carter Strest Lideombe Urban Activation Precinst Proposal' states that 'The
extension of Sydney Olympic Paik's racycled wator syslem (Waler Reclamatlons ahd Management
Scheme), which currently servos Sydney Olympie Park and Newington, will be examined as a mafor
acologivally sustainabie development infliative for the Carler Streel pracincl. The EPA adviges that
SOPA currently hotds Environment Protection Licence 10020, which relates to the operation of thls
scheme. Any operational changes proposed that wifl impact on the licensed aclivities must bo made
in conhsultation with, and approved by, the EPA.

Information should be provided on whether the existing -sewage reticulation system can cater for

any new -addilional load. Informaltion should alse be provided on whethar any addittonal load will.

impact the systems environmental performance especially in velation to sowage ovarflows Trom any
oxisting sewage pumping stations and discharges from any assoclated Sewage Trealment Plant,
The EPA's pollcy Is that for new systems there should be no pollution of waters as a result of
ovarflows during dry weather and that overflows during wel weather should be minimissd. Sewage
overflows have hesn identifiac as one of the majar cantributors lo diffuse source water pofiution In

~ urban environments,
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